

No.

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MICHAEL'S FLOOR COVERING, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING PENSION FUND,  
AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE RESILIENT  
FLOOR COVERING PENSION FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari To The  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert B. Miller  
Kilmer, Voorhees &  
Laurick, PC  
732 NW 19th Ave.  
Portland, OR  
503-224-0055

Maurice Baskin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Susan K. Hoffman  
Littler Mendelson, PC  
1150 17th St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202-772-2526  
[mbaskin@littler.com](mailto:mbaskin@littler.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES IN THE COURTS below and corporate disclosure statement.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Facts As Found By The Appeals Court.....	2
B. Proceedings Before the District Court and Court of Appeals .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. This Court’s Review Is Required To Resolve A Clear Conflict In The Circuits As To The Plain Language Of MPPAA’s Construction Industry Exception To Withdrawal Liability.....	7
II. This Court’s Review Is Also Required To Resolve A Clear Conflict In The Circuits As To The Standard For Imposing Successorship Liability Under <i>Golden State Bottling</i> .....	10

III. This Court’s Review Is Further Required  
To Resolve A Clear Conflict In The  
Circuits As To The Ninth Circuit’s New  
And Unworkable Standard For Finding  
Successorship.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

APPENDIX

A. Opinion of the Ninth Circuit in *Resilient Floor  
Covering Trust Fund v. Michael’s Floor Covering,  
Inc.*, 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015).....1a

C. Order of the District Court Granting  
Summary Judgment to Defendant in *Resilient Floor  
Covering Trust Fund v. Michael’s Floor Covering*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188898 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1,  
2012).....37a

B. Denial of Petition for Rehearing by the Ninth  
Circuit on Dec. 7, 2015.....63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bright Construction, Inc. v. Bright Construction, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61621 (W.D. MO. May 5, 2014) .....	7
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Einhorn v. M.L. Ruberton Construction Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	ii, 4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	ii, 5, 10, 11
<i>Local 348-S, UFCW, AFL-CIO v. Meridian Management Corp.</i> , 583 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2009) ...	12
<i>NLRB v. Jeffries Lithograph Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Trust Fund v. Michael’s Floor Covering, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upholsterers’ Int’l Union Pension Fund v. Artistic Furniture of Pontiac</i> , 920 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 10

**OTHER**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act ("ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. 1001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act ("MPPAA"), 29 U.S.C. § 1381, <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	2
29 U.S.C. 1381(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1381(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1383.....	2
29 U.S.C. 1383(b),.....	<i>passim</i>
